Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER T

A.n Ad appropriating money for the support of the
State Government for the year eighteen hundred and
sixty-four, and for other purposes therein named.

Approprlationi for talarle* at attorn, and tor other expenM* of Hw State forem-
ment for the year 1804.

L Salary of the Governor.
8. Saluyof the Secretary of State.
a Salary of the Auditor of State.
4. Salary of the Tnunnr of State.
6 Balary of the Attorney-General.
0. Salary of the AdJntant-GencnL
7 Salary of the State UbrKrUn.
& Salary of the CoaualMwtmet at tha Btite Land Qffbe.
9. Salary of the Private Secretary of the Governor.

10. Balary of the Janitor of CapltoL
11. Clerk hire In the office of the Secretary of State.
18. Clerk btre In the offlw of the Auditor of State.
13. Clerk hire In the ofBce of IhoTMunrer of State.
14. derkhlretntlieofDoaof thoCommlMloncr of the State Lud Office.
Iff. Clerk hire In the office of the Adjutant GenenL
18. Clerk hire In the oAee of the Attorney OenomL
17. For EzoenUn condngent fond.
18. For postage, itntlonery, end oflier Inddtatal ezpeuiu eooneeted with the

Governor'! office.
10. For InddenUI ezpeniei of Secretary of State.
SO. For Incidental ezpmief of Auditor of State.
XI. Tor Incidental oxpeniet of Treunrer oi State.
22. For Mlwr of Allotment Clark. •
23. For Incidental upentei of AdJatant-Oencnl.
34. For Incidental expentei of Attonuv-Qcncnl. <
SK. For incddcntal czpeaici of State Llbrartan.
20. SclarUi of Judgcm of the Bnntcnw uid DUtrlct Court*.
31. Salaiy of Clerk of Supreme Court.
88. Bdur of Bnprema Court llepartcr.
3D. For Incidental expenra* of Bnprema Court.

-30. ForthepurchaKof onehnndradHid fU^rcoplcf of volumet eight and nine
c«ch of Boprcme Court KeporU.

31. Forperdlom, mileage, and other Incidental expenia of the member* uid
afflcen of the LegliUtnie.

31. for Mlceting, •dverttdng. Hid felling luidi.
33. Far rant of btiildlng to be UHd u >n irMnuL
34. Salmry of «nen»l keeper.
31. For expeiuei of nihtUIng end timing Stele troops
39. For reporti of State offleen Hid Bzeentlve. doenineiita.
37. Stlarlei of nurdt, State Priwn.
38. SaUrr of Warden.
38. Bchuy of Deputy Warden.
40. Btlvtetoflnipeaon.
4L aaluy of Chaplaui.
49. For Mnleei of priwn eooh nid anlitanL
43. For medical attendanee.
44. For payment of per diem and mlletg* of Conuniiilonert to obtain •tldlen

votef,iaOL '
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41 For tnOeoge of County Treonren, end expreu chugee on State ftujd*.
4ft. Expentetof Sheriia In carrying con.Tict» to Bt«ta Priamfl»y*«rIBM.
47. John 8. Praetor, fer euh expended In attempting to ctptun Moved convict.
48. John Bltcher, *» * hone ihot bj the Induuii.
«. Forrlugton ft Hnghton, fcr chmon I»eg nirnlihed Beoond Khuewtat Beg-

Iment.
SB. JeremUh3obI«,fbr conveying umi from Fort Bldjelj- to fit-Peter.
SL PordBftmylnf the expeaMt of preparing the l«ra end Journal!.
32. tfmat Putnun, tor iervlco* « Better of Dccdi In Wueca cotinty.
03. For extra clerk hire In the office of the Adjutant OenenL
M. Fotfaxtm clerk hire In the office of the Adjutant genenl.
S3. For extn pv to th« Adjutuit-ChnienL
H. A. Btricker, for extn (crvicri u ulerk of QIC Bond of AndUon.
ST. To tha Boud of RxomlDlng Bargecm*.
69. S. C. nabUm, duMgef on account of wound* leeelvcd.
SO. For 01110101 fbrnUhcd dtizeni In Steunt county.
09. For repaln of Cmpitol.
Bl. For the lllrtorieml Society.
68. For contingent fnndfbrlmmigntlon.
63. WjUetcCo., fbrfourcuihlont.
Bf. C. E. K«jo, fin iiindiiM furnlihed Sd Begtment
US. C.E. Mayo, for «mdrle«ihrnlihed Third Hegimenl.
08. C.B.M«yo, fbrmndriMfamlihedViniithlteglnient
67. C. K. Uayo, tor lundrici furnished HlnncMU Volnnteen.
88. C. E. Mnyo, for nmdrlM. fiuntihed Vlfth Biglmcnt
W. 0. B. UifO, HIT tandilBf fnralihKI Fifth Bcjjimmt
Ttt. C. E. Mtyo, tbr nindrlei fornlihed Fourth and Fifth BeglmcnU.
71. ACM Printing Catnpuiy, publlthlng genenl order*.
Ji. Cherlei A. Werner, lor tnnvortHUon.
T3. Btieknej ft Etttan, pnblichlng genenl OnJcrt.
74. ThonuwJ. York*, for tMrchtng reeordt, per order of Attomef-Gracnl.
79. H.I}.WolcotCJECo.,fortraniport«Uon,
78. Albert J. Lowell, ftn-hotel bill.
77. Bxeeutlve Ucnutment, Ibrtclegnphing.
78. To. D. D. Merrill, fbr ibtloneiy.
70. To Cutter, Secombe ft Co., tor itatloncry. . ,
HO. To Williams. Combi. taifMionery.
81. To June* Umnnport, for (tationeiT.
83. Goodhua countr Itcpabllcui, pnbllihlng genenl order*.
83. Cleric hire for the Baud of Appmlt.

Beitenactedby the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or
so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same
arc hereby appropriated out of any money in the trea-
sury belonging to the general revenue fund, and not
otherwise appropriated, for the salaries' of the State
officers, and for other expenditures in support of the
State government for the year 1864, and for other pur-
poses :

First—For the salary of the Governor, two thousand
dollars.

Second^—For the salary of the Secretary of State,
one thousand and two hundred dollars.|g offltaM

Third—For the salary of the Auditor of State, one
thousand dollars.
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Fourth—FOP the salary of the Treasurer of State,
one thousand dollars.

Fifth—For the salary of the Attorney-General, one
thousand dollars.

Sixth—Fop the salary of the Adjutant-General, one
thousand dollars.

Seventh—For th'e salary of the State Librarian, six
hundred dollars.

Eighth—For the salary of the Commissioner of the
State Land Office, three hundred dollars.

Ninth—For the salary of the Private Secretary of
the Governor, four hundred dollars.

Tenth—For the salary of the janitor of the Capitol,
five hundred and fifty dollars.

Eleventh—FOP clerk hire in the office of the Secre-
tary of State, eight hundred dollars.

Twelfth—fop clerk hire in the office of the Auditor
of State, eight hundred dollars.

uico. Thirteenth—For clerk hire in the office of the Treas-
urer of State, eight hundred dollars.

Fourteenth—For clerk hire in the office of the Com-
missioner of the State Land office, eight hundred dol-
lars.

Fifteenth.—FOP clerk hire in the office of the Adju-
tant-General, one thousand six hundred dollars. And
toHugoPetzhold, the sum of two hundred dollars, for
extra clerk hire performed by him in the Adjutant-
General's office, for the years 1862 and 1863.

Sixteenth—For clerk hire in the office of the Attor-
ney-General, one hundred dollars.

Seventeenth—For Executive contingent fund for
State purposes, one thousand dollars.

Eighteenth—FOP postage, stationery and other inci-
dental expenses in the Governor's office, two hundred
and fifty dollars.

Nineteenth—For postage, stationery, and other inci-
dental expenses in the office of the Secretary of State
and Public Instruction, four hundred dollars.

Twentieth—FOP postage, stationery, and other inci-
dental expenses in the office of Auditor of State and
State Land Office, four hundred dollars.

Twenty-first—FOP postage,'stationery, and other in-
cidental expenses in the office of Treasurer of State,
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and including allotment contingent fund, four hundred
and fifty dollars.

Twenty-second—For salary of allotment clerk, two
hundred dollars.

Twenty-third—For postage, stationery and other
incidental expenses in the office of the Adjutant-Gene-
ral, four hundred and fifty dollars.

Twenty-fourth—For postage, stationery, and other
incidental expenses in the office of the Attomcy-Gren-
eral, seventy-five dollars.

Twenty-fifth—FOP postage, stationery, and other in-
cidental expenses in the office of the State Librarian,
seventy-five dollars.

JUDICIAL.

Twenty-sixth—You the salary of the Judges of the
Supreme Court and District Courts, eighteen thousand
do! lars.

Twenty-seventh—For the salary of the clerk of the
Supremo Court, six hundred dollars.

Twenty-eighth—For the salary of the Reporter of
the Supreme Conrfc, four hundred dollars.

Twenty-ninth—For postage, stationery, and other
incidental expenses of the Supreme Court, two hun-
dred dollars.

Thirtieth—For the purchase of one hundred and
fifty copies each of volume eight and nine of the Re-
ports of the Supreme Court, twelve hundred dollars.

LEGISLATIVE.

Thirty-first—For the mileage, per diem, newspaper
and stationery, payment of postage certificates of the
members of the present Legislature, and for the per
diem, newspapers and stationery payment of post-
age certificates of the officers thereof, seven thousand p°«*
and eight hundred dollars. That there be appropri-
ated out of the foregoing fund the sum of one hundred
and sixty 10-100 dollars to W. S. Combs, and the sum
of twenty-seven 13-100 dollars to D. D. Merrill, for
stationery furnished the present House of Representa-
tives, on the order of the Chief Clerk thereof.
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STATE LAND OFFICE.

Thirfcy-second—For selecting, appraising, advertis-
ing and selling lands, three thousand dollars.

MILITABY.

Thirty-third—For rent of building to be used as an
arsenal, three hundred dollars.

Thirty-fourth—For salary of Arsenal Keeper, five
hundred dollars.

Thirty-fifth—For expenditures properly incurred
hereafter for paying, subsisting, clothing, transporting,
arming and equipping State troops called out by the
proclamation of the Governor for suppression of In-
dian hostilities, five thousand dollars.

Thirty-sixth—For reports of State officers and Exe-
cutive documents for the sixth regular session of the
Legislature, three thousand dollars.

STATE PBISOX.

Thirty-seventh—For salaries of guards, nineteen hun-
dred dollars.

Thirty-eighth1—For salary of warden, nine hundred
dollars.

Thirty-ninth—For salary of Deputy-Warden, five
hundred dollars.

Fortieth—For salaries of Inspectors, one hundred
dollars.

Forty-first—For salary of chaplain, seventy-five dol-
lars.

Forty-second—For services of prison cook and as-
sistant, four hundred and fifty dollars.

Forty-third—For medical attendance, two hundred
dollars.

SOLDIERS' VOTING.

Forty-fourth—For "the payment of the per diem,
mileage and stationery of the Commissioners, in ob-
taining the soldiers* votes for the year 1864, two thous-
and dollars.
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MILEAGE AND EXPRESS CHARGES.

Forty-fifth—For mileage of the County Treasurers,
and express charges on State funds, four hundred dol-
lars. •

CONVICTS TO STATE PRISON.

Forty-sixth—For expenses of sheriffs in conveying
convicts to the State Prison, during the year 1864,
five hundred dollars.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Forty-seventh—To John S- Proctor, for cash ex-
pended in attempting to recapture escaped convict,
Henry Schunniman, two hundred and fifty dollars.

Forty-eighth—To John Ritchey, for one horse, shot
by the Indians, near Cleveland, Lc Sucur county, one
hundred and fifty dollars.

Forty-ninth—To James Starkev, the sum of one•/ •* *

hundred and fifty dollars, value of horse taken by the
State authorities from Fort Snelling and sold as an un-
claimed horse that has been, impressed into the State
service, said horse having been the private property of
said Starkey, and not belonging to the State.

Fiftieth—To Jeremiah Nobles, for conveying arms
from Fort Ridgely to St. Peter, ten dollars.

Fifty-fret—For defraying the expenses of preparing
the laws and journals, and indexing the same, seven
hundred dollars.

Fifty-second—To Tarrant Putnam, for services as
Register of Deeds of Wasecfi county, in looking up
rebel property, pursuant to resolution of House of Rep-
resentatives, twenty-five dollars.

Fifty-third—For extra clerk hire in the office of the
Adjutant-General, incurred under a joint resolution of
the legislature, passed January 26th, 1864, six hun-
dred and thirty-five dollars.

Fifty-fourth—For extra clerk hire in the office of
the Adjutant-General, incurred between the first day
of January and the tenth day of March, 1S64, three
hundred and sixty-five dollars.

18
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Fifty-fifth—For extra pay to the Adjutant-General,
for services for the year 1863, five hundred dollars.

Fifty-sixth—To A. Strieker, for sixty-one days' cx-
trti services as clerk of the lust Board of Auditors,
eighty-five dollars. •

Fifty-seventh—To the Board of Examining Sur-
geons, appointed by special orders of the Adjutant-
General, for services in the year 1863, three hundred
dollars.

Fifty-eighth—To S. C. Bobbins, for damages on
account? of wounds received while acting under orders
of the Sheriff of Ramsey county, in 1856, two hundred
dollars.

Fifty-ninth—To R. M. Richardson, for articles fur-
nished citizens of Stearns coimtyinthe year I8b2, six-
teen dollars and fifteen cents.

Sixtieth—For repairs of Capitol building, as per
joint resolution of the legislature, four thousand and
nvc hundred dollars.

Sixty-first—Eight hundred dollars is hereby appro-
priated, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to
the Historical Society of Minnesota.

Sixty-second—For contingent fund of immigration,
the sum of three thousand three hundred dollars, for
the year 1864.

Sixty-third—To Wylic & Co., for four cushions fur-
nished the present House of Representatives, by order
of the chief clerk thereof, eight dollars.

Sixty-fourth—To C. B. Mayo, for sundries furnish-
ed to the Second Regiment of Minnesota volunteers,
July 10th, 1861, twenty-two dollars and ninety-two
cents.

Sixty-fifth—To C. E. Mayo, for sundries furnished
to the Third Regiment of Minnesota Volunteers, Sep-
tember 28th, 18til, eight hundred and twenty-seven
dollars and ten cents.

Sixty-sixth—To C. E, Mayo, for sundries furnished
the Fourth Regiment of Minnesota volunteers, Novem-
ber 9th, 1861, five hundred and sixty-four dollars and
sixty-eight cents.

Sixty-seventh—To C. E. Mayo, for sundries fur-
nished Minnesota volunteers, October 12th, 1861,
eighteen dollars.
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Sixty-eighth—To C. E. Mayo, for sundries furnished
the Fifth Regiment of Minnesota volunteers, from De-
cember, 1861, to June, 1863, one hundred and thirty-
tour dollars mid fifty-five cents.

Sixty-ninth—To C. E. Mayo, for sundries furnished
the Fifth Regiment of Minnesota volunteers, March
14th, 1862, twenty-eight dollars and fifty-nine- cents.

Seventieth—To C. E. Muyo, for sundries ftirnishcd
the Fourth and Fifth Regiments of Minnesota volun-
teers, from March 14th to May 9th, 1862, three hun-
dred and forty-two dollars and thirty-seven cents.

Seventy-first—To the Atlas Printing Company, for
printing general orders of Adjutant-General Nos. 20,
28, 31, 73 and^fi, twenty-three dollars.

Seventy-second—To Charles A. Warner, for trans-
portation of 200 stand of arms from St. Paul to
Chaska, nine dollars.

Seventy-third—To Stickney & Easton for publish-
ing general orders of Adjutant-General, Nos. 73 and
78, seventeen dollars.

Seventy-fourth—To H. D. Wolcott & Co., for trans-
portation of joint committee on State Prison, from St.
Paul to Still water, twenty-five dollars.

Seventy-fifth—to Albert*!. Lowell, for hotel bill of
joint committee on State Prison, thirty-five dollars.

Seventy-sixth—To Executive Department for tel-
egraphing from Nov. 23d, 1863, to January 13th, 1864,
one hundred and sixty-four dollars and fifty-five cents.

Seventy-seventh—To D. D. Merrill, three hundred
and ten dollars and thirty cents.

Seventy-eighth—To Cutter, Secombe & Co., thirty-
seven dollars and ninety-seven cents.

Seventy-ninth—To William S. Combs, forty dollars
and sixty-five cents.

Eightieth—To .James Davenport, twenty-seven dol-
lars and fifty cents.

Said several sums being in full payment for station-
ery furnished during the present session, for the'use of
the Senate and officers thereof.

Eighty-first—To Goodhne county Republican for
publishing general orders Nos. 71, 78 and 74 in 1862,
seven dollars and ninety-four cents.
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Eighty-second—For clerk hire for the Board of Ap-
peals, two hundred dollars.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER LXXIJI.
An Act to appropriate money to cover deficiencies

therein stated, for the year 1863.

•BCXIMT 1. Appropriation* fbrdtfldenclu.
I. For drtdeneyrfapprgorlatUm far printing,
i For deficiency of appropriation for payment of per diem, and mileage, etc., of

Commlialonen to obtain wldlen' TOtei.
a. For deficiency of appropriation tor flu! and light*.
4. For deficiency of appropriation Ibr repairing CapltoL
6. For deficteaey of appropriation for Annul radt
& For deficiency on account tbr InipeeUng State anni.
7. For deficiency of appropriation tor elerk bin In the offlM of tho AdJuUut-

Oeiunl.
8. For deficiency of appropriation Ibr inddcnlal ezpemei «f th« Ad]atant-aH-

enl'i aftlM.
*. For deficiency of appropriation for per diem of Board of State Andlton.
10. For deficiency on account of expenditure* ft>r the distribution of lavi Ibr

VHS&. ^
II. For deficiency un'account uf tttvellng «z|M*ii«Mof Governor to Wa«hin|ton.
13. For defldenej on aeeonnt of oxpenie* Ineiirrwl tn tappntitng Indian dU-

titTDaneM.
' 13. .1. V. Dlzon, IraTdtngexpcniM.

14. J. C. Dlxon, traveling cxpcniw.
1A. A. IDchardion, cxtn pay Ibr yitir 1S1U.

9. Whan act to take eflbct.

Be it enacted by theLegislatureof the State of Minnesota:

SKCTIOX 1. That the following sums of money, or
so mxich thereof us may be necessary, be and the same

fl« are ]lcrc0y appronriiited out of any moneys in the treas-
•» . 1 *• *- •> J .

tiry belonging to the general revenue tuna not other-
wise appropriated:

First—For deficiency of appropriation for printing
and advertising for State officers, three thousand dol-
lars.


